

No. 15-____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STERLING JEWELERS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY S. KLEIN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES
LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

GERALD L. MAATMAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
DAVID BENNET ROSS
LORIE E. ALMON
WILLIAM F. DUGAN
DANIEL B. KLEIN
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10018
(212) 218-5500
gmaatman@seyfarth.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Review Is Necessary Because The Second Circuit’s Decision Improperly Extends <i>Mach Mining</i> To The EEOC’s Duty To Investigate	11
A. The Unique Features Of The Duty To Conciliate Were Dispositive In <i>Mach Mining</i>	12
B. The Absence From The Pre-Suit Investigation Duty Of Statutory Discretion And Confidentiality Applicable To The Conciliation Duty Materially Impacts The Analysis	15
1. The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Investigation Duty Is Not Subject To Statutory Discretion	16
2. The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Investigation Is Not Subject To Confidentiality	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Certiorari Is Appropriate Because The Second Circuit’s Misapplication Of <i>Mach Mining</i> Substantially Frustrates The Administration Of Title VII	20
II. The Question Presented Is Important To The Public And Recurrent, Warranting Review Under Rule 10(c)	22
A. The EEOC Is Committed Both To Enforcement Litigation And To Its Nationwide Systemic Discrimination Program	22
B. The Widespread And Recurring Litigation Conduct Of The EEOC Presents A Public Need For Further Clarification Of The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Duties Under Title VII	27
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (September 9, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, District Court for the Western District of New York (January 2, 2014)	16a
APPENDIX C: OPINION, District Court for the Western District of New York (March 10, 2014)	39a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (December 1, 2015)	41a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Title 42 U.S. Code § 2000e-5.....	42a
APPENDIX F: Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (September 3, 2014)	53a
APPENDIX G: Examination Before Trial of David Gary Ging, District Court for the Western District of New York (May 15, 2013)	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009).....	11-12
<i>EEOC v. American Samoa Gov't</i> , No. 11-00525, 2012 WL 4758115 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2012).....	31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>EEOC v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-01232, 2015 WL 6437863 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 2015).....	11
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 29, 30
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-95, 2015 WL 8773440 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 14, 2015).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-1780, 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011).....	32, 33
<i>EEOC v. Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 260 (D. Minn. 2009).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 949 (D. Neb. 2013).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steak House of Fla., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007)	33, 34
<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	8, 24
<i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 57 (W.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 801 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 8, 9
<i>EEOC v. The Geo Grp.</i> , No. 13-16292, 2014 WL 2958056 (9th Cir. Jun. 18, 2014)	18
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	16
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	20
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318, 100 S. Ct. 1698, 64 L.Ed.2d 319 (1980).....	18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In Re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>Mach Mining v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010).....	11
<i>MCI LLC v. Rutgers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4412, 2007 WL 4258190 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2007)	17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2927 (2015).....	11
<i>Occidental Life Ins., Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	(i), 21, 23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	20
<i>Torres-Valencia v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 44 (1983).....	11
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div., et al.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	22
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	13
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Fiscal Year 2015 Performance and Accountability Report</i> , EEOC (Apr. 25, 2016, 11:30 AM), http://www.eeoc.gov/ eeoc/plan/upload/2015par.pdf	24, 26, 27, 36
Press Release, <i>EEOC Announces Proposed Addition of Pay Data to Annual EEO-1 Reports</i> , EEOC (Jan. 29, 2016), http:// www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/1- 29-16.cfm	26, 27
<i>Systemic Task Force Report To the Chair of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , EEOC (March 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ task_reports/upload/systemic.pdf	25, 26
<i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges: FY 1997 - FY 2015</i> , EEOC (Apr. 25, 2016, 11:30 AM), http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ statistics/enforcement/titlevii.cfm	22, 23, 24
